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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr GJ Fear

	Scheme
	:
	Spectrum Group Personal Pension Plan (the Plan)

	Respondent
	:
	NPI


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Fear complains that: 

1.1. his personal contributions since 1998 and his employer’s contributions since 2001 were switched from NPI’s Series1 fund to the Series 2 fund, without his consent; 

1.2.  a reversionary bonus had not been added to his policy during the years 1989 to 1995; and 

1.3. bonuses which have been added have been incorrectly calculated. 

1.4. NPI have added the DSS Rebates incorrectly to his Policy.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

3. NPI has been taken over by AMP. References in my determination to NPI include references to documents issued and sent in the name of AMP and apply generally to AMP where the context so requires. 

MATERIAL FACTS

The Allocation of Contributions

4. Policy Number L34000 was set up in 1989 as a Personal Pension Plan. Under the policy, contributions could be made by the member, the member’s employer or the Secretary of State, the latter being a reference to the rebate available for contracting out of the earnings-related pensions scheme. Contributions from member or employer could be made on either a single contribution or regular contribution basis with regular contributions (at an agreed amount) being paid either annually or monthly.
5. Mr Fear is also a member of a Group Personal Pension Plan, also with NPI and set up some time after April 2000. This has the generic reference L00661 but includes Policy Numbers AXK770C00-AXK 770C 009 (Series 2). 
6. Mr Fear has four policies as follows:

6.1. L34000X000 – for receipt of contributions from the Company. Mr Fear does not know why at times there has been a reference to this policy with suffixes A and B. 
6.2. L34000X100 - a contracted out personal pension policy for receipt of contributions (DSS Rebates) from the DSS. 
6.3. AXK770C000 - 009 a policy for additional Company Contributions.
6.4. L34000X200 – a policy to allow additional voluntary contributions to be made by Mr Fear.
7. I note that a schedule to Policy Number L34000/X dated 17 March 1989 states that the policy consists of Schedule PP1/89 and all other schedules whenever issued where the policy number commences with the number 34000. The schedule for L34000/X stated that the contributor was the Department for Social Security, ie that it was the vehicle for receiving the contracted out rebate. In a letter to NPI dated 16 October 2003 MMM (Mr Fear’s Independent Financial Adviser) said that L34000X100 had only ever been used for making contributions to Series 1 using the contracted out DSS rebate. 
8. A schedule for policy L340001/B also dated 17 March 1989 stated the contributor was the Employer and stated that the policy consists of  schedule PP1/89 and all other schedules whenever issued where the policy number commences with the  number 34001

9. Policy Condition 5 of Schedule PP1/89 states that:
9.1. Series 1 with-profit units will be allocated in respect of contributions in the with-profit fund…but NPI reserves the right to cease to allocate Series 1 units from a date it  determines and to allocate a new series of with-profit units 

9.2. …The offer price of a Series 1 ordinary unit is guaranteed to increase on a daily basis at the rate of 4% per annum. The resulting price will be rounded up by not more than one penny. The offer price of a Series 1 initial unit is guaranteed not to decrease.
9.3. If NPI …creates a new series of with profit units then a different guaranteed rate of price increase for ordinary units may apply. Furthermore, the guarantee that the offer price of an initial unit will not decrease may not apply…
9.4. If NPI has…created a new series of with profit units then no transfer into the earlier series will be allowed

10. Series 1 and Series 2 are expressions used in two different contexts by NPI. 

10.1. In one context (that applies to the above paragraph) the expressions are used as the titles of two different unitised with-profits funds. The Series 2 fund was introduced from 1994 and at a later stage investment in the Series 1 fund was closed to new business.

10.2. In a different context NPI introduced a new Series 2 PPP contract in August 1999 as a “stakeholder” product. They say this replaced their Series 1 PPP contract in all but three situations the exceptions being:
· existing levels of regular premiums could be made under a Series 1 PPP

· increments arising from an existing premium escalation basis could continue under an old style contract

· salaried increases under an old style Group PPP could continue under the old style contract although ad-hoc increments would have to be issued via a Series 2 Group PPP. 

11. Mr Fear decided in 1998 to pay employee contributions into his personal pension plan. As he was an existing member, he expected his contributions would be paid into the Series 1 fund with his employer contributions in accordance with what he understood to be NPI’s practice at the time. He completed the appropriate application forms which made reference to existing policies numbered L00661/L34000X00-X01 and to his intention to make monthly gross contributions of £54.94. The application stated that NPI would invest the contributions in the same funds and in the same proportions “as you last selected for the policies”. 

12. He began to pay contributions with effect from September 1998. NPI issued what was described as an Endorsement stating that the “the following contract is amended.” The Policy Number was stated to be L3400X200 (1 contract), the member being Mr Fear. The Endorsement said the date of amendment to the contract was 30 September 1998 and the endorsement itself bore the date 22 October 1998. The Endorsement showed the Account/Fund to which contributions were to be made as With Profits Series 2. 
13. Mr Fear quickly queried this with MMM who contacted NPI on Mr Fear’s behalf. NPI’s  response on 13 November 1998 included:

“Policy Number L34000X200 was a Personal Pension policy established after August 1997 whereas Policy L00661 was an existing Group Personal Policy. The implication is therefore that contributions under the Personal plan could not be assigned to series 1 whereas there was no such bar to contributions under the Group Policy Plan “
“With regard to the With Profit Fund Series 1 & 2, the only difference is that Series 1 is for any old Personal Pensions and Series 2 is for any personal pensions set up on our new computer system (from August 1997). Using Mr Fear as an example, his Employer policy was set up on our old computer system so this has the Series 1 With Profit Fund, and any subsequent increases will also use Series 1. The recent employee policy was set up on our new computer system, so the with Profit Fund Series used was also Series 2. There are no other differences”.

14. MMM told me in June 2004 that NPI introduced the Series 2 with-profit pension fund towards the end of 1997, as a fund offering a high transfer value running alongside their Series 1 fund. The Series 1 fund has a guaranteed bonus rate of 4% per annum compound until maturity. The objective of the Series 2 fund was to provide a bonus rate comparable to that of Series 1, but with a higher transfer value if funds were moved away before retirement.  MMM say it was implied that Series 2 would always match Series 1 in terms of bonus rates, although there is no specific guarantee that it would.

15. On 1 July 1999 NPI gave notice that the Series 1 fund would be closed to all future premiums and that premiums paid after 30 June 1999 would purchase units into a new Series 4 fund with a guaranteed, minimum reversionary bonus rate of 2.00% per annum. Notices were sent to policyholders with the 1998 statements.

16. The following year, with the 1999 statements, NPI advised that it had not been possible to complete the work required to implement the change to the Series 4 fund and therefore they had postponed the closure of the Series 1 fund. The notice advised that until further notice future premiums, which were already investing in the Series 1 fund, would continue to be invested in that Fund.   
17. In 2000, NPI switched the investment of further contributions from Mr Fear’s employer from Series 1 into Series 2. Mr Fear says the switch was done without notifying him or obtaining his consent.

18. In May 2003 NPI issued an information leaflet about “changes in the asset mix”. The leaflet said that Series 1 with profits policies applied to individual single premium policies effected between July 1988 and 1993, to individual regular premium policies effected between July 1998 and 1996 and to Group pension policies effected between 1988 and 30 June 2000. The leaflet said that, with the exception of UWP Series 1 policies where minimum annual bonus rates are guaranteed within the policy, the 2002 annual bonus rate was reduced to zero and also that future annual bonus rates for such policies were likely to remain as zero. The leaflet also reminded holders of with-profits policies that “MVAs do not all apply in all circumstances: they do not apply on death claims, regular income payments, nor on some retirements.” 
19. In a letter to MMM dated 23 September 2003 NPI stated that Policy L340000X had been set up in March 1989 with the last increase being in May 2000 and that the AXK 770C policy had been set up in May 2000 and subsequently increased in May 2002 and May 2003.  The letter said that the AXK policy had been effected as a “Series II (High Transfer Value policy).” 

20. The letter said that Policy L34000X was invested in the Series I Fund whilst Policy AXK700C was invested in the With Profits Series II Fund and that only Series 1 policies had guaranteed reversionary bonuses. The letter referred to differing charging structures applying to the Series 1 and Series 2 policies. 
21. In a letter to MMM dated 22 October 2003 NPI said that Policy LX34000X000 was invested in the Series 1 fund but that Policy Numbers L34000X200 and AXK770C000 were invested in the Series 2 fund. 
22. NPI’s letter of 23 September 2003 had said that the Mr Fear should have been given the option of having increases processed on either a Series 1 or Series 2 basis and ended by offering to cancel the Series 2 policy and to process the employer increments from May 2001 on the Series 1 policy. 
23. By a letter to MMM dated 7 October 2003 Mr Fear indicated his desire for his contributions to be reinstated in Series 1.  But, writing on behalf of Mr Fear, MMM told NPI on 16 October 2003 that Mr Fear had not yet decided whether his contributions should be allocated back to the Series 1 fund. 

24. Mr Fear told me in November 2003 that NPI had agreed to correct the wrongful attribution of contributions to Series 2 and had done so in relation to contributions from his employer but not in relation to his own contributions.  

25. In a letter to MMM dated 9 January 2004, NPI said that its letter of 13 November 1998 (from which I have quoted in paragraph 13) was incorrect (in saying that the only difference between the two Series was the date they were set up) and that the IFA should have checked the new policy conditions when they were issued with the new policy. NPI stated that all new members in May 2001 had completed Series 2 applications although that for Mr Fear could not be found. NPI also said it could not transfer the increments from Mr Fear’s policy number L34000X onto the original policy AXK770C.   

26. In his response to NPI’s letter of 9 January 2004 Mr Fear reiterated that as an existing member of the Plan both his employer’s and his own contributions should have been invested in Series 1 and that he did not make a request either in May 2001 or at any time, for switch to Series 2 and that he had not consented to his employer’s contributions being switched to Series 2 in 2001. He said that the stakeholder charging structure was irrelevant, as the Plan was more than stakeholder-compliant.

Bonus Rates

27. In his letter of 7 October 2003 Mr Fear noted that the additional guaranteed reversionary rate had not been added to his units for the years from 1989 to 1995. MMM in its letter of 16 October 2003 said that between 1989 and 1995 bonus notices had shown bonuses declared over and above a 4% guarantee and that since 1996 the declared bonus had included the guarantee.  

28. In November 2003 he told me that despite NPI declaring a 12% bonus in 1988/89 the bonus shown on his statement was only 7.7% and that a similar practice had been followed from 1988 until 1996. He said that the 1995 bonus was shown on statements as being 2.89% whereas it should have been 2.89% plus the 4% minimum guarantee. He also said that no apparent bonus has been added in respect of L34000X000 in 1996.
29. NPI wrote to MMM on 9 January 2004 saying that the reversionary bonus on Policy L34000X (which was invested in Series 1) consisted of two separate parts, the first being a guaranteed bonus provided by a daily increase in the price of ordinary units. If the total bonus rate was more than 4% then there was an annual addition of bonus units made at the time of the end-year bonus declaration. NPI said that when the annual bonus rate was greater than 4% annual statements would have shown both an increase in the unit bid price and additional bonus units but that from 1995 this process altered so that all of the bonus was added by way of a change to the unit price. Series 2 policies were said to have always provided reversionary bonuses by way of an increase in the unit bid price. NPI said that all single premiums were allocated to ordinary units and for regular premiums, first premiums were allocated to initial units and subsequent premiums to ordinary units, the return on initial units being 6.75%  less than on ordinary units.

SUBMISSIONS

30. NPI has said: 

30.1
Transferring back to a Series 1 contract would involve a breach of the Regulations governing stakeholder pensions. 
30.2
Units can still be purchased in the Series 1 Fund but to make such a transfer would give Mr Fear an advantage over other policyholders. When Mr Fear decided to increase his pension fund by making contributions of £40.51 (net) the additional contributions were added to the Series 1 Personal Pension Plan;. However the additional contributions were used to purchase Series 2 units. 
30.3
Series 1
 was not an option available to Mr Fear when he elected to pay employee contributions.

30.4
System functionality will not allow reinstatement in Series 1. NPI could undertake to pay benefits on the basis that the fund had been invested in Series 1 but documentation issued in the meantime would be wrong. Alternatively NPI could make a single payment to reflect the difference in value: as at October 2004 this was calculated at £2000 (a valuation which Mr Fear disputes).
30.5
The Series 2 Policy was introduced because the charging structure of the Plan could not satisfy all of the requirements for stakeholder pensions.  Series 2 applied to new policies and increments to the new policies. After Series 2 was launched, increments to Series 1 policies were also processed as with Series 2 policies. 
30.6
Series 2 UWP units were introduced from 1994:
30.6.1
Existing policies invested in Series 1 units continued with both future regular premiums and increments to existing premiums being allocated
30.6.1 New contracts or new versions of existing NPI contracts were through series 2 UWP units, with Series 1 being closed to new business. 

30.7 For individuals, regular premium increments were dealt with by issuing policyholders with a new Series 2 policy in respect of each increment; for group business a new benefit was added to members’ existing policies; new members to a scheme were issued with a new Series 2 benefit.
30.8 Individual policies at segment level can only invest in one series of units.

30.9 NPI’s policy terms and conditions include the right to close a unit series or redirect payment to another unit series; there is no guarantee of access to a particular series of units for  the lifetime of the policy. 

30.10 L34000X was issued in March 89 as a Series 1 policy for employer contributions; salary related increments between 1990 and 2000 also purchased Series 1 units. In September 1998, employee contributions began to be made as a new source of contributions to the policy; as the Series 1 Fund had been closed to new contributions they were allocated to stage 2 units. 
30.11 AXK 770 was issued on 6 May 2001

30.11.1 The issue was a decision of the employer and IFA rather than NPI
30.11.2 All members of the scheme were issued with new Series 2 Personal Pension Plans at that time. As the decision was taken by the Employer and IFA NPI would not have sought to establish the individual member’s preference
30.11.3 Had policyholders determined not to invest in Series 2 polices in 1998 they would probably not have been able to commence making employee contributions under that policy
30.12 It was not a matter for the IFA or employer to decide whether to use Series 2
: there is no guarantee of access to a particular series of units for the lifetime of a policy
30.13 In Mr Fear’s case, his application to increase pension contributions was received after 1995, therefore in line with NPI’s practice and policy terms, the additional contributions were placed into the Series 2 Fund. Series 1 policies have a guaranteed rate of return but higher MVRs and terminal bonuses compared with Series 2 polices but the overall return should be the same.

30.14 Bonus units were added to the Policy during the years 1989 – 1995 but owing to the way the end of year statements were prepared they were encompassed with the policy value rather than being shown as separate values.
30.15 For Policy L34000X the reversionary bonus declared on ordinary units initially consisted of two separate parts. The first part was a guaranteed bonus of 4.0% per annum which is provided by a daily increase in the price of ordinary units. If the total bonus declared was greater than 4% per annum there was an annual addition of bonus units made at each year end bonus declaration. Where the annual bonus rate was greater than 4% per annum annual statements would have shown both an increase in the unit bid price and additional bonus units.

30.16 From 1995 the process was altered so that all bonus was shown by way of the unit price, which was guaranteed to increase by no less than 4% therefore continuing to provide the guarantee.

30.17 For Policy AXK770C the reversionary bonus has always been provided by way of an increase in the unit bid price. No guaranteed minimum rate applies.

30.18 The reduction in the initial unit bonus rate is consistent with the general reduction in with-profit bonus rates over the period in question which reflects changes in the levels of investment returns achieved on the with profit fund.   
30.19 Mr Fear’s calculations showing the way the DSS rebates should have been added to policy L34000X100 are incorrect. Mr Fear has added the 4% bonus to the value payable on death rather than the bid value. The table below shows the correct calculation:

	Year end
	Bid Value
	DSS Rebate
	Bid Value

	2000
	£22,340.00
	£0.00
	£22,340.00

	2001
	£22,340.00 x 4%
	£0.00
	£23,233.60

	2002
	£23,233.60 x 4%
	£4,341.17
	£28504.11

	2003
	£28504.11 x 4%
	£2703.87
	£32,348.15

	2004
	£32,348.15 x 4%
	£0.00
	£33,642.00

	2005
	£33,642.00 x 4%
	£0.00
	£34,987.75


31 Mr Fear has said: 

31.1
Series 1 policies has Series 1 units and Series 2 policies has Series 2 units.

31.2
Why were the disputed policies placed in Series 2 at the time, as Series 1 was still available to him as an existing member? As an existing member of the Group Fund the Stakeholder Policy should not have been used as his policies were better than Stakeholder compliant. Only new members had to accept Stakeholder conditions.

31.3
Series 1 is closed only to new members of the Fund since 2001.

31.4
All policies should be attached to the Spectrum Group Personal Pension Fund.

31.5
Series 1 carries a 4% minimum guarantee whereas series 2 does not. Until 2003 Series 2 carried the same (but apparently not guaranteed) bonuses as Series 1.

31.6
Charges are irrelevant as the guarantee is on top of any charges; the company scheme for individual members is better than stakeholder-compliant charges. 

31.7
NPI is not correct in saying that lower terminal bonuses are applied to Series 1 than Series 2. NPI say that a lower MVR is applied to Series 2 but have not specified figures.

31.8
If as stated by NPI the difference between offer and bid price allows for bonuses this should apparent on his statements. He does not understand NPI’s reference to single premium: all premiums are regular monthly premiums. Initial units should apply only to first year premiums. 

31.9
His losses far exceed £2000, he calculated them to be more in the region of £13,000 to £14,000. NPI’s calculation does not take account of the loss of the 4% bonus or the loss of bonuses of 13% compound due to the delay in being able to transfer to a new provider. 

31.10
The option set out in the second sentence of paragraph 30.4 is unacceptable as he does not trust NPI which might be wound up.

31.11
He should be allowed to withdraw the full value of the fund without the penalty of an MVA. 

31.12
According to NPI’s Principles and Practices of financial management set out in a statement dated April 2004 increments can be taken in whatever fund the member wishes.

31.13
Policy AXK770C was created illegally by naming it outside the bounds of L34000 or L34001. 

31.14
There was no need at the time for him to accept the option offered in the letter of 23 September 2003 as NPI were saying that there was no difference between Series 1 and Series 2.  

31.15
The fund value quoted in 2000 on policy number L34000X100 was £28,344.71. By adding bonuses and the DSS rebates to that figure the fund should have amounted to £43985.11 by 2006.

CONCLUSIONS
32 I start with a general observation that in writing to both Mr Fear (or his IFA) and myself there have been confusing and contradictory statements made by NPI in particular as to whether or not Mr Fear can have his contributions reinstated into the series 1 fund. Much of the confusion has been caused by NPI referring simply to Series 1 and Series 2 without indicating whether the references were to Series 1 and Series 2 policies or to the Series 1 and Series 2 funds.
33 NPI has itself stated (in January 2004) that its letter written on 13 November 1998 was incorrect. Mr Fear’s query had arisen in the context of which fund was receiving his contributions and it seems to me that NPI’s statement was in that context although later correspondence seems to have been directed more to whether the policy then set up was a Series 1 policy (with a guaranteed reversionary bonus) or a Series 2 policy which was Stakeholder compliant). Whichever policy series was used need not have affected the destination of the contributions.
34 That there has been maladministration can hardly be denied by NPI: they have themselves acknowledged that the November 1998 letter was inaccurate and, as I have noted, others were confusing and contradictory. My later analysis and specific direction deals with the inaccuracy and its effect but I need also to recognise that some less easily quantifiable injustice has arisen from the issue of confusing and contradictory correspondence. I have therefore added a second direction to redress this.
35 Mr Fear has submitted that all of the various policies should be attached to the “Spectrum Group Personal Pension Fund.” The documentation he received has clearly referred to the Spectrum Personal Pension Plan. Whether or not under a Group arrangement, the particular policies will be issued as personal pension policies so I doubt whether anything turns on this.

The Allocation of Contributions

36 NPI has said that Policy Number LX 340000X200 was established after August 1997: it appears to have been established in response to Mr Fear’s request in 1998 to make monthly gross contributions of £54.94. Material issued at the time makes clear that  the Policy consists of a master schedule (L34000) and a series of further schedules whenever issued all of which are covered by terms set out in a document referred to as PP1/89. Contrary to the statement of NPI, therefore, the Policy was established well before August 1997.
37 The Policies under the reference AXK 770 seem to have been set up at a later time than Mr Fear’s 1998 request: NPI themselves seem to have in mind May 2001.  It seems that when Mr Fear decided to make regular contributions the Axa policies were not then available.  
38 NPI have at various times said that their practice once their Series 2 Policy was established was, save for limited exceptions,  to deal with various kinds of new business, including as I understand NPI,  the business arising from the kind of decision made by Mr Fear to make regular employee contributions by issuing new Series 2 policies. Whatever may have been their practice, the evidence before me is that such a practice was not followed in September 1998: that business was dealt with by way of an endorsement to what was a Series 1 policy. 
39 But that is a different issue than determining into which fund contributions made under that endorsement were to be allocated. The Series 2 fund had been established at the time that Mr Fear began making his contributions. He claims that as an existing member he had the option of continuing to make his payments into the Series 1 fund.  I have not been able to find evidence to substantiate that general claim.  NPI  is undoubtedly right (based on the terms of the slightly earlier policy that I have seen and which I regard as the best available evidence  of the terms of Policy PP1/89) that it had power to  cease to allocate Series 1 units from a date it determines and to allocate a new series of with profit units. The evidence before me leads me to the view that it would indeed have been NPI’s  practice at the time to have allocated contributions of the kind that Mr Fear started to make into their Series 2 fund.  I need to take account of the statement in the application form which he signed and which NPI accepted that the contributions would be invested in the same funds and the same proportions as previously selected. I do not doubt that when Mr Fear indicated his desire to set up the arrangement he expected his contributions to go to the series 1 fund: his action in quickly querying why series 2 was appearing on the endorsement to his contract bears that out. His expectation was justified. Thus on my analysis NPI should, in accepting that application be taken to have agreed that the contributions should be allocated to the Series 1 Fund which was certainly accepting some contributions at the time and, I think still is. 
40 It would, however, have been open to NPI at any time to have given notice that they were changing that arrangement. That they have not done so is no doubt partly due to the fact that as a matter of fact they have always been crediting the contributions to  the Series 2 fund. 
41 I note that some four years later NPI (under its new ownership) wrote that the implication in establishing Policy L34000X would be that it was an existing policy under which contributions could be assigned to Series I units and offered Mr Fear the option to reinstate. His response (via his IFA) on 16 October 2003 was that he had not yet decided whether to allocate back to Series 1 units. In making the complaint to me in the terms he has, Mr Fear has indicated that he did wish to effect such a change.
42 The position seems to be (despite the confusion caused by NPI not making clear at times whether they were referring to Series 1 and 2 units or Series 1 and 2 Policies) that it is still possible for contributions to be allocated to Series 1 units. I am therefore directing that such an allocation should be made with retrospective effect so that all contributions made in respect of Mr Fear under Policy Schedule Number  L34000  and its suffixes should be allocated to the Series 1 Fund. I cannot see why this should cause NPI any administrative difficulties or cause Mr Fear to receive any wrong information on benefit statements. If NPI’s systems are such as to produce such inaccurate information then it will need to put in place measures to prevent such wrong information being sent out. 
43 I have noted Mr Fear’s comments as regards the loss he has suffered.  My direction below will redress any injustice that has been caused by the contributions under the L34000 series of policies having been allocated in the Series 2 Fund rather than the Series 1 Fund. Mr Fear also considers he should be compensated for loss of bonuses as a result of the investigation effectively preventing him from transferring to a new provider. I do not agree.  I regard that as speculative.   
44 Different considerations apply to such contributions as have been made under the AXK 770C series of policies. By definition,  as those policies do not bear the L34000 reference numbers it cannot be argued that they are part of that earlier policy. Nor have I seen any evidence of any commitment on the part of NPI to apply those contributions to Series 1 Units. The evidence is that for new business of that kind, contributions would be allocated to Series 2 units and that this was not a matter for determination by the scheme member. I do not regard the General Statement of Principles and Practices of Financial Management as overriding NPI’s standard policy conditions of allowing them to determine to allocate contributions to a new series of with profit units.  Nor am I persuaded that NPI can be required to do this on the basis of its letter of 23 September 2003. Whether or not Mr Fear intended to pursue such an option at that time, the information passed to NPI was that he had not so decided.
Reversionary Bonuses

45 On the evidence before me, the AXK 770 C policies are Series 2 Policies and thus not subject to any guaranteed minimum reversionary bonus.
46 Whether or not NPI is right in its claim that Series 2 Policies have a higher transfer value (or put another way are subject to a lower MVA) than Series 1 Policies does not seem to me to be a matter I need to determine since, contrary to what has sometimes been indicated, I can see no case for directing that such arrangements should be unscrambled and the policies reissued as Series 1 policies. Mr Fear can of course take a transfer value from those AXK policies in the same way as can any other policyholder. Whether he chooses to do so and whether he can find as the receiving vehicle a scheme which offers guaranteed reversionary bonuses is a matter for him. 
Calculation of Bonus
47 The complaint seems to be less about the calculation of the bonus rates than about the way the annual statements are set out. I note that the complaint was made in 2003 and referred to a change of practice which had occurred some seven or eight years previously. The explanation offered by NPI in paragraph 29 seems to me to be acceptable.

48 Mr Fear submits that for policy number L34000X100 the fund value should have amounted to £43985.11 by 2006 rather than the £34,812.13 quoted by NPI. From NPI’s explanation it is clear where the confusion has arisen. The fund value quoted on the 2000 statement is the amount payable on death and will include a final bonus. Reversionary bonuses, however are only added to the guaranteed fund excluding the final bonus. I am satisfied that the figures quoted by NPI are correct. 

DIRECTIONS
49 Within 56 days of this determination NPI shall ensure that all contribution made under Policy Number L34000 and its suffixes are treated as having been invested from the date of receipt in the Series 1 fund and shall issue a statement to Mr Fear showing what his benefits under that policy would have been on that basis as at the date when NPI last issued a bonus notice. 
50 Also within 56 days of this determination NPI should make a payment of £350 to redress the injustice caused by Mr Fear receiving confusing, contradictory and inaccurate information.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

15 June 2007

� I assume this is a reference to the Series 1 Fund
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